

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS

OAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESOURCES
COMMISSIONER, as County Agent for the
County of Oakland; GREAT LAKES WATER
AUTHORITY; CITY OF DETROIT, by and
through its Water and Sewerage Department;
and CITY OF LIVONIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Honorable Christopher M. Murray

Case 2018-000259-MZ

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Defendant.

Jeremy Orr (P81145)
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N Upper Wacker
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 332-1908
jorr@nrdc.org

Nicholas Leonard (P79283)
Great Lakes Environmental Law Center
4444 2nd Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 782-3372
nicholas.leonard@glelc.org

Matthew Littleton*
Susannah Landes Weaver*
Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Great Lakes
Environmental Law Center*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Natural
Resources Defense Council*

*Admitted pro hac vice pursuant to
MCR 8.126

(additional counsel who have appeared in
this matter are listed on the inside cover)

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUPS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' 05/28/2019
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

Peter H. Webster (P48783)
Scott A. Petz (P70757)
Farayha Arrine (P73535)
Dickinson Wright PLLC
2600 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 300
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 433-7200
pwebster@dickinsonwright.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Oakland County
Water Resources Commissioner*

Randal Brown (P70031)
Lavonda Jackson (P54982)
735 Randolph, Suite 1900
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 964-9068
randal.brown@glwater.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff Great Lakes
Water Authority*

Michael Fisher (P37037)
33000 Civic Center Drive
Livonia, MI 48154
(734) 466-2520
mfisher@ci.livonia.mi.us

Counsel for Plaintiff City of Livonia

Steven E. Chester (P32984)
Amanda Van Dusen (P31195)
Sonal H. Mithani (P51195)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, PLC
One Michigan Building
120 N. Washington Square, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 483-4933
chester@millercanfield.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Detroit Water &
Sewerage Department*

Zachary C. Larsen (P72189)
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources &
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7540
larsenz@michigan.gov

*Counsel for Defendant Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality*

Steven P. Joppich (P46097)
Rosati Schultz Joppich & Amtsbuechler PC
27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MDEQ followed the express and unambiguous terms of the APA when it prepared a single RIS based on the original proposed Lead and Copper Rule.....	2
II. The Lead and Copper Rule does not impose an unfunded mandate because state law does not require local governments to supply water	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. State,
486 Mich. 468 (2010)..... 5

Ben P. Fyke & Sons, Inc. v. Gunter Co.,
390 Mich. 649 (1973)..... 2

City of Ann Arbor v. State,
132 Mich. App. 132 (1984)..... 6

Clonara, Inc. v. State Board of Education,
442 Mich. 230 (1993)..... 2

Council of Orgs. & Others for Education About Parochial v. State,
321 Mich. App. 456 (2017) 7

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Commodities Export Co.,
279 Mich. App. 662 (2008) 2

Formall, Inc. v. Community National Bank,
166 Mich. App. 772 (1988)..... 2

Kramer v. City of Dearborn Heights,
197 Mich. App. 723 (1992)..... 7

Livingston County v. Department of Management & Budget,
430 Mich. 635 (1988) 1, 2, 7

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 2

Saginaw Firefighters Ass’n, Local 422, International Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO v. City of Saginaw,
137 Mich. App. 625 (1984)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const., art. IX, § 29 5

Statutes

MCL 2.116(C)(8)..... 2

MCL 24.234..... 3

MCL 24.234(1)	3
MCL 21.234(5)(g)	6
MCL 21.234(5)(i).....	5, 7
MCL 24.235(1)	3
MCL 24.245(2)	3
MCL 24.245(3)	3
MCL 24.245a(1)(b).....	3
MCL 24.245a(10)(a).....	3
MCL 24.245c(2)	3
MCL 24.245c(3)	4
MCL 24.245c(4)	4
MCL 24.246.....	4
MCL 117.3(j)	6
MCL 325.1002(c)	6
MCL 325.1002(l)	6
MCL 325.1002(m)	6
MCL 325.1002(t)	6

Regulations

Michigan Code of Administrative Rules 325.10604f(1)(a).....	6
---	---

Executive Orders

No. 2011-5 (Feb. 23, 2011).....	3
No. 2019-2 (Feb. 4, 2019).....	3

Treatises

D. LeDuc, Michigan Administrative Law § 4:40 (2019 ed.).....	3
